
From: Stenberg, Beth
To: Bell, LaTonya J.
Cc: Torsky, John N; Harward, Sonya; Flood, Madonna; Derouen, Andrea
Subject: FW: $46K appropriated for FridayFest in Highview Park 11/13/19
Date: Wednesday, June 2, 2021 2:11:21 PM

 
 

From: Flood, Madonna <Madonna.Flood@louisvilleky.gov> 
Sent: Monday, May 31, 2021 11:35 AM
To: Stenberg, Beth <Beth.Stenberg@louisvilleky.gov>
Subject: RE: $46K appropriated for FridayFest in Highview Park 11/13/19
 
Yes that’s fine
 

Respectfully,
 
Madonna Flood
Councilwoman
District 24
502-574-1124
 

From: Stenberg, Beth <Beth.Stenberg@louisvilleky.gov> 
Sent: Friday, May 28, 2021 1:58 PM
To: Peden, James <James.Peden@louisvilleky.gov>; Fox, Mark H. <Mark.Fox@louisvilleky.gov>;
Flood, Madonna <Madonna.Flood@louisvilleky.gov>
Cc: Veeneman, Andrea R. <Andrea.Veeneman@louisvilleky.gov>; Harward, Sonya
<Sonya.Harward@louisvilleky.gov>; Bell, LaTonya J. <LaTonya.Bell2@louisvilleky.gov>
Subject: $46K appropriated for FridayFest in Highview Park 11/13/19
 
O-380-19 was approved in Appropriations Committee on 11/13/19 (attached).  The $46,000 was
appropriated for the “2020 FridayFest Concert Series at Highview Park”.  D23 gave $24K, D24 gave
$16K and D13 gave $6K.  $2K has been spent leaving a balance of $44,000.
 
In my opinion, since the ordinance was specific, the funding had to be used for the “2020 FridayFest
Concert Series at Highview Park”
 
I recommend the ordinance be amended to change the wording to “allow” the funding to be used
for “FridayFest Concert Series at Highview Park” so the funds can be used for concerts this summer
and if any remains to be used the next year OR change the wording to be “2021 FridayFest Concert
Series at Highview Park”  If it is not amended, I think the $44K remaining funds need to be returned
to the district NDF accounts.
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Andrea from Parks has spoken to D23 and they want to keep the funding to use this year.  CW Flood
and CM Fox, are you willing to use the remaining funds in 2021? 
 
Sonya/LaTonya, do you agree we need an amendment?
 
Beth 


